

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 09-1093

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner,**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent,**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background and the Arbitrator's Award.....	3
B. The Authority's Decision.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE INSTANT PETITION BECAUSE PETITIONER'S CONTENTIONS WERE NOT URGED BEFORE THE AUTHORITY AS REQUIRED BY § 7123(c) OF THE STATUTE.....	11
A. Section 7123 Bars a Court from Considering Contentions Raised for the First Time in a Petition for Review.....	11
B. NTEU's Contentions in Its Petition for Review Were Not Raised in Proceedings Before the Authority.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

Page

II. ASSUMING THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITION FOR REVIEW, THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY DENIED THE UNION'S EXCEPTION TO AN ARBITRATOR'S AWARD THAT FOUND THAT THE EMPLOYER AGENCY HAD NOT REPUDIATED THE PARTIES' COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT.....	14
A. Review of Arbitrator's Awards Under § 7122 of the Statute.....	14
B. The Authority Properly Deferred to the Arbitrator's Interpretation of the CBA and Concluded that the IRS Did Not Repudiate the Agreement.....	17
1. The Elements of Repudiation	17
2. The Authority Properly deferred to the Arbitrator's Interpretation of the CBA	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2924 v. FLRA</i> , 470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 10, 20, 21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
* <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	2, 11
<i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487	14
<i>Howard Univ. v. Metro. Campus Police</i> , 512 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16, 22
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1309 v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999).....	7
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 452 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 19
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n, Local 880, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 366 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir 1966).....	13
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987) (1987).....	15
* <i>United States Department of Commerce v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8, 11, 13

<i>United States Dep't of the Treasury, United States Customs Serv. v. FLRA,</i> 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
* <i>United States Postal Serv. v. Am. Postal Workers Union,</i> 553 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9, 12, 15
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	15
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel and Car Corp.,</i> 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	15
* <i>Verizon Washington, D.C. Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am., Local 2336,</i> No. 08-7092, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 15323 (D.C. Cir. July 10, 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Wissman v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,</i> 848 F.2d 176 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	21, 22

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, New York State Council,</i> 61 F.L.R.A. 664 (2006), <i>petition for review denied</i> , 507 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 344 (2008)	21
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, 375th Mission Support Squadron, Scott Air Force Base, Ill.,</i> 51 F.L.R.A. 858 (1996).....	5, 17, 20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Employees, Local R#-32,</i> 61 F.L.R.A. 127 (2005).....	18
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union, Chapter 168,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 237 (1999).....	16, 19
<i>United States Dep't of Def., Def. Cent. Audit Agency, Irving, Tex.,</i> 20 F.L.R.A. 28 (2004).....	6
<i>United States Dep't of Labor (OSHA),</i> 34 F.L.R.A. 573 (1990).....	6

<i>United States Dep't of Labor,</i> 62 F.L.R.A. 153 (2007).....	17
---	----

<i>United States Dep't of the Navy, Mine Warfare Eng'g Activity, Yorktown,</i> <i>Va.,</i> 39 F.L.R.A. 1207 (1991).....	15
---	----

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	7
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2006).....	1
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)(and (5)).....	5, 9,19
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 7116(d)	21
5 U.S.C. § 7118	20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 7121(d)	22
* 5 U.S.C. § 7122	3, 5, 9, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)	14,16
5 U.S.C. 7122(a)(1).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1).....	2
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....	2, 7, 8, 11, 20

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2429.5	6, 13
-------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1717, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)..... 14
